being in force), read with the Articles of Association of the Company, the existing Clause 

V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be deleted and substituted by the 

following new Clause V: 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen 

Crores only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crores Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face 

value of ₹ 10/- (Ten) each” the company has power from time to time   to increase or  

reduce its  Capital and to divide the share in such Capital for the time being into several 

classes and to attach thereto  respectively such preferential, deferred, qualified  or other

[...]

approved by the Registrar of Companies or any other competent authority (“Proposed 

Company”), by way of subscription, purchase or otherwise, upto 51,000  equity shares 

representing 51% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Target Company”, 

for an aggregate consideration not exceeding ₹5,10,000/-  (Indian Rupees Five Lakhs 

Ten Thousand only) on such terms and conditions as the Board may in its absolute 

discretion and consequently to make the Proposed Company a Subsidiary of the 

Company within the meaning of Section 2(87) of the Act. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorized to subscribe to the

[...]

In case of non-resident shareholders, the payment of consideration in lieu of fractional 

entitlements would be subject to the provisions of Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and 

any approvals from the Reserve Bank of India etc. as may be required. 

As on date, the authorized share capital of the Company is ₹ 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen 

Crores only) divided into 16,00,00,000 (Sixteen Crores) shares of nominal value of ₹1/- (Rupees 

One only) each. The Company proposes to consolidate the authorised, issued, subscribed and 

paid-up equity shares in the share capital of the Company by increasing the nominal value of the 

equity shares from ₹1/- (Rupees One only) each to ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each so that every

[...]

government, municipal authorities, public sector undertakings, private bodies, and other 

entities. To carry on all allied, incidental, and ancillary activities necessary or expedient for the 

attainment of the above objects. 

The Company proposes to acquire up to 51,000 (Fifty One Thousand) equity shares of face value 

of Rs. 10 each representing 51% of the total paid-up equity share capital of the Proposed 

Company for an aggregate consideration not exceeding ₹5,10,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Lakhs 

Ten Thousand only). Upon acquisition of the said equity shares, the Proposed Company will 

become a Subsidiary of the Company within the meaning of Section 2(87) of the Companies Act, 

2013. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the Members